OP \$40.00 4479825

ETAS ID: TM575249

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: COURT ORDER

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ILD Corp.		06/02/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Digi Soluções de Comunicação Ltda.
Doing Business As:	DIGIVOX
Street Address:	Rua Paulino Pinto, 1500
City:	João Pessoa, Paraíba
State/Country:	BRAZIL
Postal Code:	58045-130
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: BRAZIL

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4479825	STRATUS CONTACT SOLUTIONS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8887573817

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8589222170

Email: foster@tdfoster.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas D Foster

Address Line 1:11622 El Camino Real Suite 100Address Line 4:San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92130

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Thomas D Foster

Address Line 1: 11622 El Camino Real, Suite 100
Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92130

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas D. Foster
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas D. Foster/
DATE SIGNED:	05/07/2020

Total Attachments: 14

TRADEMARK REEL: 006932 FRAME: 0173

900548100

source=6977.013-13 20190602 BILL OF SALE#page1.tif
source=6977.013-13 20190602 BILL OF SALE#page2.tif
source=6977.013-13 20190206 TRUSTEE MOTION - PROPOSED ORDER#page1.tif
source=6977.013-13 20190206 TRUSTEE MOTION - PROPOSED ORDER#page2.tif
source=6977.013-13 20190206 TRUSTEE MOTION - PROPOSED ORDER#page3.tif
source=6977.013-13 20190206 TRUSTEE MOTION - PROPOSED ORDER#page4.tif
source=6977.013-13 20190206 TRUSTEE MOTION - PROPOSED ORDER#page5.tif
source=6977.013-13 20190206 TRUSTEE MOTION - PROPOSED ORDER#page6.tif
source=6977.013-13 20190206 TRUSTEE MOTION - PROPOSED ORDER#page7.tif
source=6977.013-13 20190206 TRUSTEE MOTION - PROPOSED ORDER#page8.tif
source=6977.013-13 20190206 TRUSTEE MOTION - PROPOSED ORDER#page8.tif
source=6977.013-13 20190206 TRUSTEE MOTION - PROPOSED ORDER#page9.tif
source=6977.013-13 20190206 TRUSTEE MOTION - PROPOSED ORDER#page10.tif
source=6977.013-13 20190314 SIGNED ORDER#page1.tif
source=6977.013-13 20190314 SIGNED ORDER#page2.tif

BILL OF SALE

WITNESSETH: That pursuant to that certain Motion to Approve Sale of Assets filed on in the Bankruptcy Case of ILD Corp, (the "Debtor"), Mark C. Healy as the Liquidation Agent, pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court Middle District of Florida Jacksonville Division Case #3-17-bk-03506-PMG (the "Case"), and for and in consideration of the cash sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$15,000.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, tendered by Digi Solucoes de Communicacao Ltda. ("Buyer") to and for the benefit of the estate, Mark Healy the Liquidation Agent in the Case ("Seller"), Seller has granted, bargained, sold, assigned, transferred and delivered, and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, transfer and deliver unto Buyer, and its successors and assigns, "as/is" "where/is" and "with all faults", and without representation or warranty of any kind, whether express or implied, all of Seller's right, title and interest, in and to all assets of the Liquidation Agent identified on Exhibits "A" of the attached Court Order authorizing the transaction and entered in the Case on 3/15/20)9.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the Buyer, its successors and assigns, forever. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Bill of Sale is made and effective as of _6/2/2019

WITNESS:

Print Name: Laura A Healy

ILD Corp.

Mark C. Healy, not individually but in his capacity as Liquidation Agent

8649912-1

Exhibit A

Stratus Contact Solutions Trademark (US TM REG 4479825) Stratus Customer List

8649912-1

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006932 FRAME: 0176

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA JACKSONVILLE DIVISION

www.flmb.uscourts.gov

ILD CORP.	CHAPTER 11
fka ILD Telecommunications, Inc.	CASE NO.: 3:17-bk-03506-PMG
ILD HOLDINGS, INC.	Jointly Administered with
ILD TELESERVICES, INC.	CASE NO.: 3:17-bk-03507-PMG
TED TEEESERVICES, Tive.	CASE NO.: 3:17-bk-03508-PMG

INTELLICALL OPERATOR
SERVICES, INC.
CASE NO.: 3:17-bk-03510-PMG

Debtor(s).

IN RE:

LIQUIDATING AGENT'S MOTION FOR ENTRY OF ORDER AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF CERTAIN TRADEMARK ASSETS FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL LIENS, CLAIMS AND ENCUMBRANCES

MARK HEALEY, as liquidating agent ("Liquidating Agent") for the above referenced consolidated estates of the debtors ILD Corp., ILD Holdings, Inc., ILD Teleservices, Inc., and Intellicall Operator Services, Inc. (the "Liquidating Estate"), files this motion ("Motion") for entry of an order, authorizing the sale of the Stratus Contact Solutions Trademark (US TM REG 4479825) along with the Stratus Customer List free and clear of all liens, claims, and encumbrances to Digi Solucoes de Communicacao Ltda. ("Buyer") for Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$15,000), and respectfully states as follows:

JURISDICTION

1. The Court has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1334. This Motion is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b). Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409.

2. The statutory bases for the relief requested in this Motion are §363 of title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code") and Rules 6004 and 9013 of Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the "Bankruptcy Rules").

BACKGROUND

- 3. On September 29, 2017 (the "<u>Petition Date</u>"), the ILD Corp., along with ILD Holdings, Inc., ILD Teleservices, Inc., and Intellical Operator Services, Inc. filed with this Court a voluntary petition for relief under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 4. On April 3, 2018, the Debtors filed their Joint Amended Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization ("Plan") and related Disclosure Statement ("Disclosure Statement") (Doc. Nos. 152, 153).
- 5. On July 5, 2018, the Court entered its Order Approving the Debtors' Modified Amended Joint Disclosure Statement and Confirming Debtors' Modified Amended Plan of Reorganization (Doc. No. 220) ("Confirmation Order").
- 6. In accordance with the Plan and Confirmation Order, all of the Debtors' non-billing company assets were consolidated in the Liquidating Estate and the Liquidating Agent was appointed to oversee liquidation over those assets.
- 7. Included in the Liquidating Estate's assets is the Stratus Contact Solutions Trademark (US TM REG 4479825) (the "Trademark") and Stratus Customer List (collectively, the "Stratus Assets") which are related to the Debtors' Stratus call center business that ceased operations prior to the Petition Date.
- 8. The Liquidating Agent has received an offer to purchase the Stratus Assets from the Buyer for Fifteen Thousand Dollars ("\$15,000) and has determined that such offer is fair and reasonable under the circumstances.
 - 9. The Liquidating Agent has not received any other offers for the Stratus Assets.

10. Notwithstanding the lack of any other offers on the Stratus Assets, the ultimate

sale to Buyer is subject to any higher and better offers.

BASIS FOR RELIF REQUESTED

11. Bankruptcy Code § 363(b)(1) provides that "[t]he trustee, after notice and a

hearing, may use, sell, or lease other than in the ordinary course of business, property of the

estate." 11 U.S.C. §363(b)(1). The standard for Court approval of a §363(b) sale has been stated

in different ways – "but the prevailing standard requires the [Debtor] to establish sound business

reasons for the terms of the proposed sale." In re Knott, 2015 WL 251705 *2 (Bankr. M.D. Fla.

2015).

12. Sound business reasons certainly exist for the requested sale of the Stratus

Assets. The Liquidating Agent is responsible for liquidating the Liquidating Estate's assets

including the Stratus Assets and the Liquidating Estate has a need for cash in order to make

distributions required under the Plan. As of the date of this Motion, Liquidating Agent has only

received Buyer's offer for the Stratus Assets.

13. In the event another potential purchaser comes forward and makes a legitimate

offer deemed to be higher and better than the existing offer, the Liquidating Agent will conduct

an auction for the Stratus Assets.

14. Liquidating Agent is unaware of any liens on the Stratus Assets.

WHEREFORE, Liquidating Agent respectfully requests that the Court enter an order

authorizing the Liquidating Agent to sell the Stratus Assets to Buyer free and clear of liens,

claims, and encumbrances as requested herein, and granting all other relief that is appropriate

under the circumstances.

Dated: February 6, 2019 /s/ Jimmy D. Parrish

Jimmy D. Parrish Florida Bar No. 0526401

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

200 S. Orange Avenue SunTrust Center, Suite 2300 Orlando, Florida 32801-3432

Tel: 407-649-4000 Fax: 407-841-0168

Attorneys for Liquidating Agent

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing, together with all exhibits, has been filed with the Court using the CM/ECF System which will provide notice to all parties requesting such notice and/or via U.S. mail, postage-paid to: Mark Healey (*Liquidating Agent*), Michael Moecker & Associates, 841 Prudential Drive, Jacksonville, FL 32207; Thomas D. Foster Esq. (*Attorney for Buyer.*), TDFoster – Intellectual Property Law, 11622 El Camino Real, Suite 100, San Diego, CA 92130, the Local Rule 1007-2 Parties-In-Interest on the matrix attached hereto and filed with the Court; and the United States Trustee, 400 W. Washington Street, Suite 1100, Orlando, FL 32801, on this 6th day of February, 2019.

/s/ Jimmy D Parrish
Jimmy D. Parrish

EXHIBIT A

PROPOSED ORDER

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA JACKSONVILLE DIVISION

www.flmb.uscourts.gov

IN RE:

ILD CORP.	CHAPTER 11
fka ILD Telecommunications, Inc.	CASE NO.: 3:17-bk-03506-PMG
ILD HOLDINGS, INC.	Jointly Administered with
ILD TELESERVICES, INC.	CASE NO.: 3:17-bk-03507-PMG
INTELLICALL OPERATOR	CASE NO.: 3:17-bk-03508-PMG
SERVICES, INC.	CASE NO.: 3:17-bk-03510-PMG
Debtor(s).	,
	/
	TING AGENT'S MOTION FOR ENTRY SALE OF CERTAIN TRADEMARK ASSETS
These cases came on for hearing	on of the Liquidating Agent's

Motion for Entry of Order Authorizing the Sale of Certain Trademark Assets (Doc. No.

______) (the "Motion"). The Court has reviewed the Motion, the record in this case, any responses to the Motion, and for the reasons stated herein, finds it appropriate to grant

the Motion. Accordingly, it is

ORDERED:

1. The Motion is granted.

2. Liquidating Agent is authorized to sell the Stratus Assets free and clear of all

liens, claims and encumbrances to Digi Solucoes de Communicacao Ltda. for Fifteen Thousand

Dollars (\$15,000).

4. The Liquidating Agent is authorized to take all actions necessary to effectuate the

relief granted pursuant to this Order.

5. The Court retains jurisdiction with respect to all matters arising from or related to

the interpretation or implementation of this Order.

Attorney Jimmy D. Parrish is directed to serve a copy of this order on interested parties and file a proof of service within three (3) days of entry of this order.

a proof of service within three (3) days of entry of this order.

¹ Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the Motion.

Label Matrix for local noticing 113A-3
Case 3:17-bk-03506-PMG

Case 3:17-bk-03506-PMG Middle District of Florida

Jacksonville

Wed Feb 6 14:14:31 EST 2019

Richard Montague 4270 I-55 North Jackson, MS 39211-6391

Bank of America, N.A.
Emily Y. Rottmann
McGuirewoods LLP
50 N. Laura St., Ste. 3300
Jacksonville, FL 32202 -3661

Bank of America, N.A. c/o Stephen E. Gruendel 100 North Tryon Street Suite 4700 Charlotte, NC 28202-4003

Broward County c/o Records, Taxes & Treasury Attn: Bankruptcy Section 115 S. Andrews Ave A-100 Ft Lauderdale, FL 33301-1888

CenturyLink Communications, LLC c/o Kurt F. Gwynne, Esq. & Emily K. Deva REED SMITH LLP 1201 N. Market Street, Suite 1500 Wilmington, DE 19801-1163

CustomTel -Vickie Crowder 6242 W. Desert Inn Las Vegas, NV 89146-6612

Embarq c/o Jennifer Hood 555 Lake Border Drive FLAPKA0213 Apopka, FL 32703-5815

Host A Web c/o Unique Web Listing 273 Walt Whitman Rd Suite 374 Huntington Station, NY 11746-4149

Local Business Services, LLC -

c/o Paul Silverberg 1290 Weston Road, Suite 218 Weston, FL 33326-1909

Case 3:17-bk-03506-JAF Doc 249 Filed 02/06/19

Stephen E. Gruendel

Moore & VanAllen

100 North Tryon St., Ste. 4700 Charlotte, NC 28202-4003

Don Stecker
Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson, LLP
711 Navarro Street, Ste 300
San Antonio, TX 78205-1749

Bank of America, N.A.
Sara F. Holladay-Tobias
McGuirewoods LLP
50 N. Laura St., Ste. 3300
Jacksonville, FL 32202-3661

Bexar County
Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson, LLP
711 Navarro Street Ste 300
San Antonio, TX 78205-1749

Broward County Tax Collector 115 S Andrews Ave. #A100 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301-1895

Combined Public Aqua Drive Cold Spring, KY 41076

Directory Billing Services LLC -1290 Weston Road, Suite 218 Weston, FL 33326-1909

Family Contact 911 -Nikolaos Spiridellis 170 Sand Key Estates Drive Clearwater Beach, FL 33767-2981

Infinity c/o Travis Torreyson PO Box 648 Marksville, LA 71351-0648

Local Contact Services, LLC -1290 Weston Road, Suite 218 Weston, FL 33326-1909 Page 8 of 10 Kurt F. Gwynne Reed Smith, LLP 1201 Market Street Suite 1500 Wilmington, DE 19801-1163

BBG Communications Brian Rhys 1658 Gailes Blvd. Suite B San Diego, CA 92154-8235

Bank of America, N.A. Stephen E. Gruendell, Esq. Moore & Van Allen 100 N Tryon St., Ste. 4700 Charlotte, NC 28202-4003

Bizzlinks.com 630 Freedom Business Center Third Floor King of Prussia, PA 19406-1331

Century Link
Kelly Taylor
100 CenturyLink Drive
Monroe, LA 71203-2041

Communications Network -Billing Cristina Tucker 19992 Kelly Road Harper Woods, MI 48225-1919

Directory Billing, LLC 5846 S. Flamingo Road, No. 256 Cooper City, FL 33330-3237

Global Tel Margaret Phillips 2609 Cameron Street Mobile, AL 36607-3104

Local Biz USA
Pat Giglio
One Orient Way
Suite F336
Rutherford, NJ 07070-2524

Local Internet Listings c/o Unique Web Listing 273 Walt Whitman Rd Suite 374

Huntington Station, NY 11746-4149

REEL: 006932 FRAME: 0184

Members Edge
One University Plaza
Suite 307
Hackensack, NJ 07601-6205

Case 3:17-bk-03506-JAF Doc 249 F
Net Zero
Vikram Anand
21301 Burbank Blvd
Woodland Hills, CA 91367-6679

Doc 249 Filed 02/06/19

Page 9 of 10 Online Yellow Pages 5846 S. Flamingo Road, No. 256 Cooper City, FL 33330-3237

Online Yellow Pages, LLC -1290 Weston Road, Suite 218 Weston, FL 33326-1909 Optic Internet Protocol Gregory Alpow 3050 Royal Boulevard South Suite 165 Alpharetta, GA 30022-4462 Ponte Vedra Management Group c/o Alan M. Weiss, Esquire Holland & Knight LLP 50 N. Laura Street Suite 3900 Jacksonville, FL 32202-3622

Small Business Technical Solutions c/o John Peacock 1815 S. Meyers Road Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181-5225 TN Dept of Revenue c/o TN Attorney General's Office Bankruptcy Division PO Box 20207 Nashville Tennessee 37202-4015 Wimactel, Inc. c/o I. Danielle Mashburn-Myrick P.O. Box 2727 Mobile, AL 36652-2727

Zoom-I-Net c/o Maria Gomez 14170 Clubhouse Road Gainesville, VA 20155-3801 Alan M. Weiss +
Holland & Knight LLP
50 N Laura St Ste 3900
Jacksonville, FL 32202-3622

John B Hutton + Greenberg Traurig PA 333 Avenue of the Americas Suite 4400 Miami, FL 33131-3238

United States Trustee - JAX 11 + Office of the United States Trustee George C Young Federal Building 400 West Washington Street, Suite 1100 Orlando, FL 32801-2210

Jimmy D Parrish +
Baker & Hostetler LLP
200 S Orange Avenue
SunTrust Center - Suite 2300
Orlando, FL 32801-3432

Paul K Silverberg + Silverberg & Weiss PA 1290 Weston Road, Suite 218 Weston, FL 33326-1909

Marian G Kennady +
Reed Smith LLP
1001 Brickell Bay Drive, Suite 900
Miami, FL 33131-4937

Sara F Holladay-Tobias +
McGuire Woods LLP
50 North Laura Street
Suite 3300
Jacksonville, FL 32202-3661

Stuart Wilson-Patton +
Tennessee Attorney General's Office
Post Office Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202-4015

Andrew V Layden +
Baker & Hostetler LLP
Suntrust Center - Suite 2300
200 S. Orange Avenue
Orlando, FL 32801-3432

Scott E Bomkamp + United States Trustee 400 W. Washington Street Suite 1100 Orlando, FL 32801-2440 Emily Y Rottmann +
McGuireWoods LLP
50 North Laura Street
Suite 3300
Jacksonville, FL 32202-3661

Sean M Powers + Unites States Attorney's Office 300 North Hogan Street Jacksonville, FL 32202-4204 Lisa M Baird +
Reed Smith LLP
1001 Brickell Bay Drive, Suite 900
Miami, FL 33131-4937

Angela J Wallace + Broward County Attorney's Office 115 South Andrews Avenue, Room 423 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301-1826

Cole B Richins +
Moore & Van Allen PLLC
100 North Tryon Street, Suite 4700
Charlotte, NC 28202-4003

Emily K Devan +
Reed Smith LLP
1201 North Market Street, Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801-1163

I Danielle Mashburn-Myrick + Phelps Dunbar, LLP Post Office Box 2727 Mobile, AL 36652-2727

Case 3:17-bk-03506-JAF Doc 249 Filed 02/06/19 (u)Note: Entries with a $^{\prime}$ + $^{\prime}$ at the end of the Page 10 of 10 End of Label Matrix (d) TN Dept of Revenue c/o TN Attorney General's Office, name have an email address on file in CMECF Mailable recipients 56 Bankruptcy Division Bypassed recipients Note: Entries with a $^{\prime}-^{\prime}$ at the end of the PO Box 20207 Total 58 Nashville, Tennessee 37202-4015 name have filed a claim in this case

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006932 FRAME: 0186

2

ORDERED.

Dated: March 14, 2019

United States Bankruptcy Judge

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA JACKSONVILLE DIVISION

www.flmb.uscourts.gov

IN RE:	
ILD CORP.	CHAPTER 11
fka ILD Telecommunications, Inc.	CASE NO.: 3:17-bk-03506-PMG
	Jointly Administered with
ILD HOLDINGS, INC.	
ILD TELESERVICES, INC.	CASE NO.: 3:17-bk-03507-PMG
,	CASE NO.: 3:17-bk-03508-PMG
INTELLICALL OPERATOR	
SERVICES, INC.	CASE NO.: 3:17-bk-03510-PMG
Debtor(s).	
	/

ORDER GRANTING LIQUIDATING AGENT'S MOTION FOR ENTRY OF ORDER AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF CERTAIN TRADEMARK ASSETS

These cases came on for hearing on March 12, 2019 on the Liquidating Agent's Motion for Entry of Order Authorizing the Sale of Certain Trademark Assets (Doc. No. 249) (the

Case 3:17-bk-03506-JAF Doc 252 Filed 03/15/19 Page 2 of 2

"Motion"). The Court has reviewed the Motion, the record in this case, any responses to the

Motion, and for the reasons stated herein, finds it appropriate to grant the Motion.

Accordingly, it is

ORDERED:

1. The Motion (Doc. No. 249) is granted.

2. Liquidating Agent is authorized to sell the Stratus Assets free and clear of all

liens, claims and encumbrances to Digi Solucoes de Communicacao Ltda. for Fifteen Thousand

Dollars (\$15,000).

3. The Liquidating Agent is authorized to take all actions necessary to effectuate the

relief granted pursuant to this Order.

4. The Court retains jurisdiction with respect to all matters arising from or related to

the interpretation or implementation of this Order.

Attorney Jimmy D. Parrish is directed to serve a copy of this order on interested parties and file

a proof of service within three (3) days of entry of this order.

¹ Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the Motion.